

No. 21-1239

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MICHELLE COCHRAN,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

OPENING BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

MARGARET A. LITTLE	GREGORY G. GARRE
MARKHAM S. CHENOWETH	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
RICHARD A. SAMP	CHARLES S. DAMERON
KARA M. ROLLINS	BLAKE E. STAFFORD
RUSSELL G. RYAN	LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES	555 Eleventh Street, NW
ALLIANCE	Suite 1000
1225 19th Street, NW	Washington, DC 20004
Suite 450	(202) 637-2207
Washington, DC 20036	gregory.garre@lw.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Legal Background	4
B. Factual Background	11
C. Proceedings Below.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT	20
I. DISTRICT COURTS HAVE JURISDICTION OVER STRUCTURAL CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGES TO THE SEC’S ADMINISTRATIVE REGIME	21
A. District Courts Have Broad Jurisdiction Under 28 U.S.C. § 1331 Unless Congress Plainly Specifies Otherwise	21
B. Section 78y Of The Exchange Act Does Not Strip District Courts Of Jurisdiction Over Structural Constitutional Claims.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Extra-Textual “ <i>Thunder Basin</i> Factors” Only Confirm That District Court Jurisdiction Exists	33
II. DISTRICT COURT JURISDICTION OVER STRUCTURAL CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS IS ESSENTIAL TO PRESERVING INDIVIDUAL LIBERTY	46
CONCLUSION.....	50

ADDENDUM

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1	1a
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....	1a
5 U.S.C. § 1202	2a
5 U.S.C. § 7521	3a
15 U.S.C. § 78d-1.....	4a
15 U.S.C. § 78d-3.....	6a
15 U.S.C. § 78u(a)-(e)	8a
15 U.S.C. § 78u-2(a)-(e).....	13a
15 U.S.C. § 78u-3.....	18a
15 U.S.C. § 78y	23a
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(a), (f)	28a
28 U.S.C. § 1331	31a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	31, 32
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	22
<i>American Hospital Association v. Becerra</i> , No. 20-1114 (June 15, 2022).....	34
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	21
<i>Bebo v. SEC</i> , 799 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2015).....	44
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	21, 32
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Commissioner</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1493 (2022).....	46
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	21
<i>Calcutt v. FDIC</i> , — F.4th —, 2022 WL 2081430 (6th Cir. June 10, 2022).....	40
<i>Carr v. Saul</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1352 (2021).....	30, 37
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	20
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	40, 46, 47
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	22, 24
<i>In re David S. Hall, P.C.</i> , No. 3-17228, 2016 WL 1665164 (SEC Apr. 26, 2016).....	12
<i>In re David S. Hall, P.C.</i> , No. 3-17228, 2017 WL 894965 (SEC Mar. 7, 2017).....	11, 13
<i>Elgin v. Department of the Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Free Enterripise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	4, 47
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	5
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995).....	49
<i>Hill v. SEC</i> , 825 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2016).....	44
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)	41, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	41, 43
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	38, 39
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017).....	4, 5
<i>Lorenzo v. SEC</i> , 872 F.3d 578 (D.C. Cir. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1094 (2019).....	10
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	7, 8, 9, 13, 49
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	36
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	40
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	30, 35
<i>Merritt v. Shuttle, Inc.</i> , 245 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2001)	29
<i>Mims v. Arrow Financial Services, LLC</i> , 565 U.S. 368 (2012).....	21, 22, 24
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Department of Labor</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022).....	36
<i>New Orleans Public Service, Inc. v. Council of the City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , No. 21-429 (June 29, 2022).....	23, 24
<i>Rosecrans v. United States</i> , 165 U.S. 257 (1897).....	24
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	45
<i>SCA Hygiene Products Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Products, LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017).....	32
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	8, 21, 29, 37
<i>In re Southeast Investments, N.C., Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 86097, 2019 WL 2448245 (SEC June 12, 2019)	11
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , No. 21-309 (June 6, 2022).....	31
<i>Sprint Communications, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013).....	22
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tilton v. SEC</i> , 824 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2187 (2017).....	10, 36, 39, 45, 48
<i>In re Timbervest, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 5472520 (SEC Sept. 17, 2015)	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of Maryland,</i> 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	22
<i>In re Walston & Co.,</i> 5 S.E.C. 112 (1939)	36
<i>Whitney National Bank v. Bank of New Orleans & Trust Co.,</i> 379 U.S. 411 (1965).....	24
<i>Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. United States,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	24

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS,
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1	8
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	8
5 U.S.C. § 1202(d).....	8
5 U.S.C. § 7521(a).....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1160(e)(1)	23
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(3)(B)(i).....	23
12 U.S.C. § 1818(i)(1)	22
15 U.S.C. § 77s(c)	5
15 U.S.C. § 78d-1(a)	7
15 U.S.C. § 78d-1(b)	9
15 U.S.C. § 78d-1(c).....	9, 29
15 U.S.C. § 78d(a).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 78u-2.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 78u-3(a)	6
15 U.S.C. § 78u(b)	5
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)	5
15 U.S.C. § 78y	2, 4
15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(2)	30
15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(3)	10, 30
15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(4)	30
15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(5)	10, 30
15 U.S.C. § 78y(c)(2).....	11, 30
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(a)(2)	31
15 U.S.C. § 80a-9.....	6
15 U.S.C. § 80b-3.....	6
15 U.S.C. § 717z(g)(1).....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	21
42 U.S.C. § 405(h)	22
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-291, 48 Stat. 881 (1934).....	4, 6
17 C.F.R. § 200.14(a).....	7
17 C.F.R. § 200.30-9	7
17 C.F.R. § 200.58	5
17 C.F.R. § 201.111	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
17 C.F.R. § 201.155	39
17 C.F.R. § 201.180(a).....	7
17 C.F.R. § 201.200(a).....	7
17 C.F.R. § 201.360(b).....	7
17 C.F.R. § 201.360(d)(2)	9, 11
17 C.F.R. § 201.410(a).....	9
17 C.F.R. § 201.410(e).....	29
17 C.F.R. § 201.601(a).....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jean Eaglesham, <i>SEC Wins with In-House Judges</i> , Wall St. J. (May 6, 2015), https://on.wsj.com/3L4cPUN	9
Thomas L. Hazen, <i>Law of Securities Regulation</i> (7th ed. rev. 2016)	6, 8
Press Release, SEC, <i>SEC Announces Enforcement Results for FY 2021</i> (Nov. 18, 2021), https://www.sec.gov/news/press-release/2021-238	6
Brian Rauf, <i>NCAA Basketball: Ranking the Nation's 25 Best Home-Court Advantages, Busting Brackets</i> (Aug. 15, 2019), https://bustingbrackets.com/2019/08/15/ncaa-basketball-ranking-nations-25-best-home-court-advantages/26/	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Roland L. Redmond, <i>The Securities Exchange Act of 1934: An Experiment in Administrative Law</i> , 47 Yale L.J. 622 (1938).....	6, 47
S. Rep. No. 73-792 (1934).....	32
